Figure 7. Observed and simulated monthly average streamflows at Shangjingyou Station.

From the calibration and validation results, the optimal parameters of calibration and validation

are listed in Table 3.

Figure 7. Observed and simulated monthly average streamflows at Shangjingyou Station.

From the calibration and validation results, the optimal parameters of calibration and validation
are listed in Table 3.

Table 3. Results of parameter calibration.

Parameters File Suffixes Lower and
Upper Bound

Calibrated
Value Parameter Definition

CN2 *.mgt −25%~25% 18% SCS runoff curve number
SOL_AWC *.sol −25%~25% 20% Available water capacity of soil layer

SLOPE *.hru −25%~25% 24% Average slope of subbasin
SOL_K *.sol −25%~25% 18% Saturated hydraulic conductivity
ESCO *.hru 0.00~1.00 0.0067 Soil evaporation compensation factor
SOL_Z *.sol −25%~25% 24% Depth from soil surface to bottom of layer

CANMX *.hru 0.00~10.00 mm 0.023 mm Maximum canopy storage
ALPHA_BF *.gw 0.00~1.00 0.97 Base flow Alpha factor

4.2. Sensitivity Analysis of Surface Runoff

Table 4 shows the annual surface runoff obtained by the SWAT model with respect to the different
temperatures and precipitations in each scenario. Figure 8 shows the rate of change relative to the base
scenario (S33), of which the value is 43,411 × 103 m3.

Table 4. Annual surface runoff simulated in different scenarios.

Surface Runoff Temperature
Precipitation

−20% −10% 0 10% 20%

Volume (103 m3)

T − 2 ◦C 29,616.6 38,671.6 49,965.5 62,769.5 77,679.7
T − 1 ◦C 28,971.5 36,066.1 46,520.6 58,070.9 71,113.9

T 27,787.2 34,830.7 43,411.0 53,998.2 65,430.8
T + 1 ◦C 26,731.8 32,937.0 40,846.3 51,174.6 62,246.1
T + 2 ◦C 25,682.0 32,228.5 39,396.4 48,188.3 58,345.4

From Table 4 and Figure 8, both the precipitation and temperature variability changed the surface
runoff, and the contribution of precipitation variability was far greater than that of temperature
change. Comparing the surface flow of S33 with other scenarios, the smallest relative change of the
surface flow decreased by 40.8% (17,729 × 103 m3) when the precipitation decreased by 20% and
the temperature increased by 2 ◦C (S51 scenario). The smallest relative change in the surface flow
increased by 78.9% (34,268.7 × 103 m3) when the precipitation increased by 20% and the temperature
decreased by 2 ◦C (S15).

Water 2016, 8, 490 10 of 15

Water 2016, 8, 490  9 of 15

Table 3. Results of parameter calibration.

Parameters
File

Suffixes

Lower and

Upper Bound

Calibrated

Value
Parameter Definition

CN2  *.mgt  −25%~25%  18%  SCS runoff curve number

SOL_AWC  *.sol  −25%~25%  20%  Available water capacity of soil layer

SLOPE  *.hru  −25%~25%  24%  Average slope of subbasin

SOL_K  *.sol  −25%~25%  18%  Saturated hydraulic conductivity

ESCO  *.hru  0.00~1.00  0.0067  Soil evaporation compensation factor

SOL_Z  *.sol  −25%~25%  24%  Depth from soil surface to bottom of layer

CANMX  *.hru  0.00~10.00 mm  0.023 mm  Maximum canopy storage

ALPHA_BF  *.gw  0.00~1.00  0.97  Base flow Alpha factor

4.2. Sensitivity Analysis of Surface Runoff

Table  4  shows  the  annual  surface  runoff  obtained  by  the  SWAT model with  respect  to  the

different temperatures and precipitations in each scenario. Figure 8 shows the rate of change relative

to the base scenario (S33), of which the value is 43,411 × 103 m3.

Table 4. Annual surface runoff simulated in different scenarios.

Surface

Runoff
Temperature

Precipitation

−20% −10% 0 10% 20%

Volume

(103 m3)

T − 2 °C  29,616.6  38,671.6  49,965.5  62,769.5  77,679.7

T − 1 °C  28,971.5  36,066.1  46,520.6  58,070.9  71,113.9

T  27,787.2  34,830.7  43,411.0  53,998.2  65,430.8

T + 1 °C  26,731.8  32,937.0  40,846.3  51,174.6  62,246.1

T + 2 °C  25,682.0  32,228.5  39,396.4  48,188.3  58,345.4

From Table  4  and  Figure  8,  both  the precipitation  and  temperature  variability  changed  the

surface  runoff,  and  the  contribution  of  precipitation  variability  was  far  greater  than  that  of

temperature change. Comparing the surface flow of S33 with other scenarios, the smallest relative

change of the surface flow decreased by 40.8% (17,729 × 103 m3) when the precipitation decreased by

20% and the temperature increased by 2 °C (S51 scenario). The smallest relative change in the surface

flow  increased  by  78.9%  (34,268.7  ×  103 m3) when  the  precipitation  increased  by  20%  and  the